DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

GENERAL NOTICE 831 OF 2022

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING CONCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS INDUSTRY: EXTENSION OF PERIOD OF OPERATION OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

I, **THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI**, Minister of Employment and Labour, hereby, in terms of section 32(6)(a)(i) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, extend the period fixed in Government Notice No R.726 of 28 May 2016, R. 422 of 12 May 2017, R. 426 of 15 March 2019, R. 1364 of 25 October 2019, R. 410 of 9 July 2021 and R. 549 of 14 September 2021 by a further period ending **29 February 2024**.

MR TW NXESI, MP

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

DATE: 07/02/2027

UMNYANGO WEZEMISEBENZI NEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING CONCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS INDUSTRY: UKWELULWA KWESIKHATHI SOKUSEBENZA KWESIVUMELWANO ESIYINGQIKITHI

Mina, **THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI**, uNgqongqoshe Wezemisebenzi Nezabasebenzi, lapha ngokwesigaba 32(6)(a)(i) soMthetho Wobudlelwano Kwezabasebenzi, ka-1995, ngimemezela ukuthi isikhathi sokusebenza kwesivumelwano esinqunywe kwiSaziso sikaHulumeni esingunombolo R.726 womhlaka 28 kuNhlaba 2016, R.422 womhlaka 12 kuNhlaba 2017, R.426 womhlaka 15 kuNdaba 2019, R.1364 womhlaka 25 kuMfumfu 2019, R.410 womhlaka 9 kuNtulikazi 2021 kanye no R.549 womhlaka 14 kuMandulo 2021 sengeziwe ngesikhathi esiphela ngomhlaka **29 kuNhlolanja 2024.**

MNUMZANE TW NXESI, MP

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZEMISEBENZI EZABASEBENZI

USUKU: 07/02/2022

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS INDUSTRY: EXTENSION TO NON-PARTIES OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE AMENDING AGREEMENT

I, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, Minister of Employment and Labour, hereby in terms of section 32(2) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, declare that the collective agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto, which was concluded in the National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics Industry and is binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, on the parties which concluded the agreement, shall be binding on the other employers and employees in that Industry, effective from 1 March 2022 or with effect from the second Monday after the date of publication of this Notice but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 29 February 2024.

MR TW NXESI, MP

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR

DATE: 07/02/2022

UMNYANGO WEZEMISEBENZI NEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS INDUSTRY: UKWELULWA KWESIVUMELWANO SABAQASHI NABASEBENZI ESIYINGQIKITHI NESICHIBIYELAYO SELULELWA KULABO ABANGEYONA INGXENYE YASO

Mina, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, uNgqongqoshe Wezemisebenzi nezabasebenzi lapha ngokwesigaba 32(2) soMthetho Wobudlelwano Kwezabasebenzi ka-1995, ngazisa ukuthi isiVumelwano sabaqashi nabasebenzi esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha, esenziwa kwiNational Bargaining Council For The Road Freight and Logistics Industry, futhi ngokwesigaba 31 soMthetho Wobudlelwano Kwezabasebenzi ka 1995, esibopha labo abasenzayo, sizobopha abanye abaqashi nabasebenzi kuleyoMboni kusukela mhlaka 1 kuNdasa 2022 noma kusukela ngomsoMbuluko wesibili emva kokushicilelwa kwalesiSaziso kodwa kungenzeki ngaphambi komhlaka 1 KuNdasa 2022 kuze kube isikhathi esiphela mhlaka 29 kuNhlolanja 2024.

MNUMZANE TW NXESI, MP

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZEMISEBENZI EZABASEBENZI

USUKU: 07/02/2002

SCHEDULE

NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS INDUSTRY

AMENDMENTS TO THE MAIN COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

In accordance with the provisions of the Labour Relations Act, 1995 made and entered into by and between the -

ROAD FREIGHT ASSOCIATION (RFA) NATIONAL EMPLOYERS' ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH AFRICA (NEASA)

(hereinafter referred to in this Agreement as the "employers' organisations") on one part, and the

SOUTH AFRICAN TRANSPORT AND ALLIED WORKERS' UNION (SATAWU)

MOTOR TRANSPORT WORKERS' UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA (MTWU)

(hereinafter referred to in this Agreement as the "trade unions"), on the other part, being the parties to the National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics Industry hereby agree to amend the Main Collective Agreement published under Government notice No. R.726 of 28 May 2016, as amended and extended by Government Notices No. R.422 of 12 May 2017, R.426 of 15 March 2019, R.1364 of 25 October 2019, Government Notice No. 410 of 9 July 2021 and Government Notice No. 549 of 14 September 2021.

INDEX

Substitute the following for the Index Part 7:

"PART 7: EMPLOYERS' OBLIGATIONS"

PART 1: APPLICATION AND DURATION OF AGREEMENT

1. Application of Agreement

(1) The terms of this Agreement shall be observed by employers and employees in the Road Freight and Logistics Industry as defined hereunder, in the Republic of South Africa:

"Road Freight and Logistics Industry" or "Industry" means the industry in which employers and their employees, as defined in Paragraph A hereunder, are associated for carrying on one or more of the following activities for hire or reward:

- (i) The transportation of goods by means of motor transport;
- (ii) The storage of goods, including the receiving, opening, unpacking, packing, despatching, and clearing or accounting for of goods where these activities are ancillary or incidental to paragraph (i); and
- (iii) The hiring out by temporary employment services of employees for activities or operations which ordinarily or naturally fall within the transportation or storage of goods as contemplated by paragraphs (i) and (ii) of this definition.

The "transportation of goods" does not include the undertakings, industries, trades, or occupations in respect of which the following bargaining councils are registered:

- (i) Transnet Bargaining Council; and
- (ii) Motor Ferry Industry Bargaining Council of South Africa.

For the purposes hereof-

"Paragraph A" means those employees in the Road Freight and Logistics

Industry, as defined above, in the categories as mentioned hereunder:

(a) Employees covered by the definition of the Industry as defined above:

- General workers:
- Security guards, security officers, custodians, vehicle guards, team leaders;
- Motor vehicle drivers;
- Artisan assistants, semi-skilled artisans, repair shop workers;
- Operators;
- Dispatch clerks, checkers, packers/loaders;
- Storemen:
- Personal assistants, receptionists, clerks, administrators, data capturers, chemical cleaners;
- Junior controllers, branch administrators, driver trainers;
- Box Room Marshalls (Cash in Transit);
- Radio Controllers (Security Officer III) (Cash in Transit);
- Tactical Support Officers / Team Leaders (Security Officer II) (Cash in Transit);
- Counting House Tellers (Cash in Transit);
- Box Staff (Cash in Transit);
- Key Marshalls (Cash in Transit);
- Cage Men (Cash in Transit);
- Client Liaison Officers (Cash in Transit);
- Training Officers (Cash in Transit);
- General Worker: Cleaners (Cash in Transit);
- Receptionist (Cash in Transit).
- Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-clause (1), this Agreement shall apply to:
 - Employees for whom minimum wages are prescribed in this Agreement and to the employers of such employees;
 - (b) other categories of employees, listed in schedule 7 who qualify for the across the board increases, as well as payments and benefits specified to the employers of such employees; and

- (c) owner-drivers and their employees only insofar hours of work and limitations on hours of work and registration with the Council is concerned.
- (3) Subject to clause (4), this Agreement applies to owner-drivers and the employees of owner-drivers.
- (4) An owner-driver -
 - (a) who is an employer must observe the same hours of work and limitations on hours of work that are prescribed in this Agreement for employees;
 - (b) who possesses only one motor vehicle and is the permanent driver of that vehicle is only required to comply with the requirements of subparagraph (a) of this clause and clause 45.
- (5) Part 10 of this Agreement sets out provisions that apply to particular categories of employees. It –
 - specifies categories of employees in respect of whom only particular provisions of this Agreement apply;
 - (b) provides provisions that apply to specific categories of employees in addition to the rest of the Agreement;
 - (c) modifies certain provisions of this Agreement for the purposes of specific categories of employees.

2. Duration of the agreement

- (1) This Agreement is binding to employers and employees of the industry effective from 1 March 2022 or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 29 February 2024.
- (2) This Agreement shall become binding on non-party employers and employees once it is extended by the Minister of Employment and Labour in terms of Section 32 of the Act from a date determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 29 February 2024.

PART 3: LEAVE

3. Clause 22: Family Reponsibility leave

Replace clause 22 with the Following:

- "(1) For the purposes of this clause-
 - (a) an "immediate family member" means an employee's spouse or life partner, child, adopted child, grandchild, parent, adoptive parent, grandparent, sibling or the biological or adoptive parent of an employee's spouse or life partner;
 - (b) "life partner" means a person who is a party to a heterosexual or homosexual relationship with the employee that is intended to be permanent, exclude any other person and involves cohabitation.
- (2) An employer must grant an employee, including a part-time employee, up to a maximum of five working days leave per year on full pay in the death or serious illness of an immediate family member.
- (3) In case of the birth of a child, an employer must grant an employee parental leave as per Section 25A of the Basic Conditions of Employment Act.
- (4) The employee must provide his or her employer with satisfactory proof of each occurrence in the form of a death, medical or birth certificate as the case may be.
- (5) If an employer does not accept proof of an occurrence, the employee may, on good cause, appeal to the Council. After considering all relevant facts, the Council may either uphold or reverse the employer's decision.
- (6) An employee must be credited with one working day for each day of leave granted in terms of sub-clause (2)."

PART 4: BENEFIT FUNDS

4. Clause 26: General provisions on the administration of benefit funds Substitute clause 26(4) as follows:

"Any contribution paid to a benefit fund, which is not legally claimed within five years of receipt of that contribution, Council will embark on a process of tracing the rightful owner or the beneficiaries as per the tracing policy."

PART 7: EMPLOYERS' OBLIGATIONS

- Substitute the heading of PART 7 "EMPLOYERS' OBILIGATIONS" with the heading "EMPLOYERS' OBLIGATIONS".
- 6. Clause 51: Daily Logbook
 - Substitute Clause 51(1), as follows:

"An employer must furnish all drivers who are away from their place of residence and their employer's establishment on a journey extending over the compulsory rest interval of nine consecutive hours prescribed in clause 6(1) with a daily manual or electronic logbook which meets the following specifications:"

Add a new sub-clause 51(2)(c) as follows:

"A driver must, in respect of each day's work -

(c) In case of an electronic logbook, the employer must provide a driver with a copy of an electronic log sheet."

7. Clause 53: Monthly returns

Substitute Clause 53(1) with the following:

"Every employer must comply with clauses 19, 29, 30, 54, 69, the Wellness Fund as provided for in Schedule 4 of this Agreement and by completing and submitting, the online monthly return and paying to the Council the total amount due for such return by the due date."

PART 9: PROHIBITED EMPLOYMENT

8. Clause 58: Prohibition of Employment

Add a new sub-clause 58(3) as follows:

"An employer who employs foreign nationals must comply with the Government Legislative Framework, in particular the Immigration Act, 13 of 2002 as amended, and the Employment Services Act, 8 of 2014 as amended. Council Administration must collect data from employers who employ Foreign Nationals within the Industry and report their findings to Council by no later than 1 March 2022. Such report will then be submitted to the Department of Employment and Labour for inspection and enforcement purposes."

PART 10: PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO PARTICULAR CATEGORIES OF EMPLOYEES

9. Clause 62: Relief Employees

Substitute clause 62(5)(a) with the following:

"A relief employee who works more than 90 days in a 52 week period -

(a) is no longer entitled to the 10% premium on wages prescribed in sub-clause(3)(c), but is entitled to the benefits prescribed in terms of clause 24 of this Agreement;"

10. Clause 65A: Extended Bargaining Union (EBU) Employees in the CIT

- Substitute clause 65A with the following:
- "(1) In applying overtime, the employer must comply with the provisions of the Basic Conditions of Employment Act (BCEA), in the case of non-compliance with the BCEA, the provisions of BCEA will apply.
- (2) EBU Process

- (a) Parties agree to the process on outstanding EBU categories as delegated to the Outstanding Wage Matters Committee, with the intention of implementation as per Clause 2 of this Agreement:
 - (i) The CIT chamber will, under the auspices of the Outstanding Wage Matters Committee, appoint an independent service provider to:
 - (a) grade aforementioned positions and provide generic job descriptions for same.
 - (b) establish the existing earning range for the aforementioned with the aim of identifying the applicable MIN at the 25th percentile (minimum level) of such ranges.
 - (ii) The outcome of such exercise must be reported to the same committee within 6 months of the commencement of the aforementioned process, with the aim of parties making an agreed recommendation to Council on the outcome.

(b) TSO GRADING

To be graded as part of the process agreed above and in the interim, overtime to be paid after completion of 195 normal hours."

SCHEDULE 5: REMUNERATION AND OTHER MONETARY BENEFITS

11. Substitute Schedule 5 in its entirety as follows:

"1.(a) Minimum Wages

- (1) From the date of implementation for 2022 being 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister of Employment and Labour but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 28 February 2023, the minimum rate at which wages in respect of ordinary hours of work shall be paid by an employer to each member of the under mentioned grades of his employees, shall be as follows:
 - (a) Weekly Wages:

General Freight, Courier, Furniture Removal and CIT:

(i) TABLE ONE A (YEAR ONE): GENERAL FREIGHT AND FURNITURE REMOVAL SECTORS MINIMUM WAGES: GRADES 1 TO 6

For the period 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 28 February 2023

1 Category Code	Class (As per the categories as defined in Schedule 2 of the Main Collective Agreement)	3 Grade	4 Patterson Grade	5 Current Minimum Wage per week ending 28 February 2022	6 Adjusted Minimum Wage per week from 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022	7 Adjusted Minimum Wage per week on 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023
1 42 3 27	General worker. General worker, repair shop. Packer/Loader, grade I. Security guard.	1.	A Band A Band A Band A Band	R1680.38	R1764.40	R1782.04
5 6 2 22 24 46	Motorcycle/Motor Tricycle Driver Light Motor Vehicle Driver Checker, grade I Loader Operator, grade II Mobile Hoist Operator, grade II Packer/Loader, grade II	2.	B1 B1 B1 B1 B1 B1	R1846.30	R1938.62	R1958.00
7 8 44 19 23 47 21 20 26 15	Medium motor vehicle driver (articulated)	3.	B2 B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B2	R2231.874	R2343.46	R2366.90
10 11 12	Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (articulated) Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid) Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (articulated)	4.	B3 B3 B3	R2503.67	R2628.85	R2655.14
13	Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid)		В3			

Dispatch Clerk		B3			
Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver	5.	B4			2.000
Semi-skilled Artisan		B4	R2983.38	R3132.55	R3163.87
Storeman (warehouse)		B4			
Abnormal Load Driver	6.	C1	R3632.77	R3814.41	R3852.55
	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver Semi-skilled Artisan Storeman (warehouse)	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver 5. Semi-skilled Artisan	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver 5. B4 Semi-skilled Artisan B4 Storeman (warehouse) B4	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver 5. B4 Semi-skilled Artisan B4 R2983.38 Storeman (warehouse) B4	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver 5. B4 Semi-skilled Artisan B4 R2983.38 R3132.55 Storeman (warehouse) B4 R2983.38 R3132.55

- (2) APPLICATION OF WAGE INCREASES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 MARCH 2022 FOR EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE INDUSTRY OR DATE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE MINISTER BUT NOT EARLIER THAN 1 MARCH 2022 ENDING 28 FEBRUARY 2023 FOR GRADES 1 6
 - a) Across the board increases of 5% on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the above-mentioned wage schedule.
 - b) On 1 September 2022, a further 1% across the board increase on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the abovementioned wage schedule.
 - c) The across the board increase must apply to the current wages before the adjustment of the minimums.

COURIER SECTOR

- 1(b) For the period 1 March 2022 or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 to 28 February 2023 the minimum weekly rate of which wages in respect of ordinary working hours shall be paid by an employer to his employees who are engaged in the undermentioned grades, shall be as follows:
- (ii) TABLE ONE B (YEAR ONE): COURIER SECTOR MINIMUM WAGES: GRADES 1 TO 5

From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 28 February 2023

1 Category Code	Class (As per the categories as defined in Schedule 2 of the Main Collective Agreement)	3 Grade	4 Patterso n Grade	5 Current Minimum Wage per week ending 28 February 2022	Adjusted Minimum Wage per week from 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022	7 Adjusted Minimum Wage per week on 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023
1 42 3 27	General worker. General worker, repair shop Packer/Loader, grade I	1.	A Band A Band A Band	R1680.38	R1764.40	R1782.04
5 6 2 22 24 46	Security guard Motorcycle/Motor Tricycle Driver Light Motor Vehicle Driver Checker, grade I Loader Operator, grade II Mobile Hoist Operator, grade II Packer/Loader, grade II	2.	A Band B1 B1 B1 B1 B1 B1 B1	R1832.95	R1924.60	R1943.84
7 8 44 19 23 47 21 20 26 15	Medium motor vehicle driver (articulated) Medium Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid) Artisan Assistant Gantry Crane Operator, grade I Mobile Hoist Operator, grade I Checker, grade II Loader Operator, grade I Gantry Crane Operator, grade II Storeman (workshop) Team Leader	3.	B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B2	R2218.54	R2329.47	R2352.76
11 12 13	Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (articulated) Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid) Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (articulated) Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid) Dispatch Clerk	4.	B3 B3 B3 B3 B3	R2503.67	R2628.85	R2655.14
14 45 49	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver Semi-skilled Artisan Storeman (warehouse)	5.	B4 B4 B4	R2983.38	R3132.55	R3163.87

- (3) APPLICATION OF WAGE INCREASES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 MARCH 2022 FOR EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE INDUSTRY OR DATE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE MINISTER BUT NOT EARLIER THAN 1 MARCH 2022 ENDING 28 FEBRUARY 2023 FOR GRADES 1 5
 - a) Across the board increases of 5% on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 5 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the above-mentioned wage

schedule.

- b) On 1 September 2022, a further 1% across the board increase on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 5 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the abovementioned wage schedule.
- c) The across the board increase must apply to the current wages before the adjustment of the minimums.

GENERAL FREIGHT AND FURNITURE REMOVAL SECTORS

- 1.(c) For the period 1 March 2023 to 29 February 2024 the minimum weekly rate of which wages in respect of ordinary working hours shall be paid by an employer to his employees who are engaged in the undermentioned grades, shall be as follows:
- (iii) TABLE TWO A (YEAR TWO): GENERAL FREIGHT AND FURNITURE REMOVAL SECTORS MINIMUM WAGES AND WAGE INCREASES: GRADES 1 TO 6 : From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024

1 Category Code	2 Class (As per the categories as defined in Schedule 2 of the Main Collective Agreement)	3 Grade	4 Patterson Grade	Current Minimum Wage per week ending from 28 February 2023	6 Across the board Increase	7 Adjusted Minimum Wage per week From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024
1 42 3 27	General worker. General worker, repair shop. Packer/Loader, grade I Security guard	1.	A Band A Band A Band A Band	R1782.04	5%	R1871.14
5 6 2 22 24 46	Motorcycle/Motor Tricycle Driver Light Motor Vehicle Driver Checker, grade I Loader Operator, grade II Mobile Hoist Operator, grade II Packer/Loader, grade II	2.	B1 B1 B1 B1 B1	R1958.00	5%	R2055.90
7 8 44 19 23 47 21 20 26 15	Medium motor vehicle driver (articulated)	3.	B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B1 B2 B2 B2	R2366.90	5%	R2485.25
10	Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (articulated) Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid)	4.	B3 B3			

12	Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver			R2655.14	5%	R2787.90
40	(articulated)		В3			
13	Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid)		В3			
18	Dispatch Clerk		B3			
14	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver	5.	B4			
45	Semi-skilled Artisan		B4	R3163.87	5%	R3322.06
49	Storeman (warehouse)		B4	10 P-2040-05-0170-05-05		
16	Abnormal Load Driver	6.	C1	R3852.55	5%	R4045.18

(4) APPLICATION OF WAGE INCREASES FROM 1 MARCH 2023 UNTIL 29 FEBRUARY 2024 FOR GRADES 1 – 6

- a) Across the board increases of 5% on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to 1 March 2023.
- b) The across the board increase must apply on the current wages before the adjustment of the minimums.

COURIER SECTOR

1(d) For the period 1 March 2023 to 29 February 2024 the minimum weekly rate of which wages in respect of ordinary working hours shall be paid by an employer to his employees who are engaged in the undermentioned grades, shall be as follows:

(iv) TABLE TWO B (YEAR TWO): COURIER SECTOR MINIMUM WAGES AND WAGE INCREASES: GRADES 1 TO 5: From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024

1 Category Code	2 Class (As per the categories as defined in Schedule 2 of the Main Collective Agreement)	3 Grade	4 Patterson Grade	5 Current Minimum Wage per week ending 28 February 2023	6 Across the board Increase	7 Adjusted Minimum Wage per week from 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024
1 42 3 27	General worker. General worker, repair shop. Packer/Loader, grade I	1.	A Band A Band A Band A Band	R1782.04	5%	R1871.14
5 6 2 22 24 46	Motorcycle/Motor Tricycle Driver. Light Motor Vehicle Driver. Checker, grade I. Loader Operator, grade II. Mobile Hoist Operator, grade II. Packer/Loader, grade II.	2.	B1 B1 B1 B1 B1	R1943.84	5%	R2041.03
7	Medium motor vehicle driver (articulated)	3.	B2			

8	Medium Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid)					
44	Artisan Assistant		B2			
19	Gantry Crane Operator, grade I		B2			
23	Mobile Hoist Operator, grade I		B1	R2352.76	5%	R2470.40
47	Checker, grade II		B2			
21	Loader Operator, grade I		B2			
20	Gantry Crane Operator, grade II		B1			
26	Storeman (workshop)		B2			
15	Team Leader		B2			
10	Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver	4.				
	(articulated)		B3			
11	Heavy Motor Vehicle Driver (rigid)		В3	R2655.14	5%	R2787.90
12	Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver		**************************************			
	(articulated)		В3			
13	Extra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver		3,000,000			
	(rigid)		В3			
18	Dispatch Clerk		В3			
14	Ultra-heavy Motor Vehicle Driver	5.	B4			
45	Semi-skilled Artisan	(5)(5	B4	R3163.87	5%	R3322.06
49	Storeman (warehouse)		B4			

(5) APPLICATION OF WAGE INCREASES FROM 1 MARCH 2023 UNTIL 29 FEBRUARY 2024 FOR GRADES 1 – 5

- a) Across the board increases of 5% on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 1 to 5 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to 1 March 2023.
- b) The across the board increase must apply to the current wages before the adjustment of the minimums.

CASH IN TRANSIT SECTOR

- 1.(e) For the period 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 28 February 2024 the minimum weekly rate of which wages in respect of ordinary working hours shall be paid by an employer to his employees who are engaged in the under mentioned grades, shall be as follows:
- (v) TABLE THREE: CASH IN TRANSIT CHAMBER MINIMUM WAGES: GRADES 3 TO 6: From 1 March 2022 or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 29 February 2024

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
Category Code	Class (As per the categories as defined in	Grade	Patterson	Current	Adjusted	Adjusted	Adjusted
Code	Schedule 2 of the Main Collective		Grade	Minimum Wage per	Minimum Wage per	Minimum Wage per	Minimum Wage per
	Agreement)			week	week	week	week 1 March 202
				ending	1 March 2022 until	on	1 March 20

				28 February 2022	31 August 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022	1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023	29 February 2024
50	Vehicle Guard	3.	B2	R3499.24	R3674.20	R3 710.94	R3896.49
51	Custodian	5.	B4	R4013.45	R4214.12	R4256.26	R4469.08
41	Security Officer, III	6.	B3	R2906.77	R3052.11	R3082.63	R3236.76
40	Security Officer, II		B3	R3499.24	R3674.20	R3710.94	R3896.49
39	Security Officer, I		B4	R3499.24	R3674.20	R3710.94	R3896.49

APPLICATION OF WAGE INCREASES FROM 1 MARCH 2022 or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 UNTIL 29 FEBRUARY 2024 FOR GRADES 3, 5 and 6

- (a) Across the board increases of 5 % on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 3, 5, and 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to 1 March 2022.
- (b) On 1 September 2022, a further 1% across the board increase on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 3, 5 and 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the abovementioned wage schedule.
- (c) Across the board increases of 5% on actual wage shall be awarded to all employees, mentioned in grades 3, 5, and 6 above, who were in the employ of an employer prior to 1 March 2023.
- (d) The across the board increase must apply to the current wages before the adjustment of the minimums.

1(f) EXTENDED BARGAINING UNIT EMPLOYEES (EBU): GENERAL FREIGHT, FURNITURE REMOVAL AND COURIER

(1) In accordance with the Main Collective Agreement definition of the Extended Bargaining Unit, as provided in clause 56, across the board increases shall apply to the following EBU employees as follows:

(vi) TABLE ONE (YEAR ONE): ACROSS THE BOARD INCREASES From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022

Employees	Across the Board Increase
Current EBU up to Patterson Grading	5%
B4	
Current EBU Patterson Grading C1	4%

(2) The across the board increases in table one shall be calculated on actual wage and shall be awarded to all employees mentioned in the said table, who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the wage schedule.

(vii) TABLE TWO (YEAR ONE): ACROSS THE BOARD INCREASES From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023

Employees	Across the Board Increase
Current EBU up to Patterson Grading B4	1 %
Current EBU Patterson Grading C1	1 %

(3) On 1 September 2022, a further 1% across the board increase on actual wage shall be awarded to EBU employees up to Patterson Grading B4 and EBU employees in Patterson Grading C1, mentioned above who were in the employ of an employer prior to the coming into operation of the above mentioned wage schedule.

(viii) TABLE THREE (YEAR TWO): ACROSS THE BOARD INCREASES From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024

Employees	Across the Board Increase
Current EBU up to Patterson Grading B4	5%
Current EBU Patterson Grading C1	4%

- (4) The across the board increases referred to in table three above shall be granted as from 1 March 2023 on actual wage.
- 1(g) Extended Bargaining Unit Employees engaged in the Cash-in-Transit Sector
 - (1) Across the board increases
 - (a) Year one: From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022 :
 - (i) 5 % in respect of all EBU employees up to Paterson Grade B4.
 - (ii) 4 % in respect of all EBU employees in Paterson Grade C1.
 - (b) Year one: From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023:
 - (i) 1% in respect of all EBU employees up to Paterson Grading B4.
 - (ii) 1% in respect of all EBU employees in Paterson Grading C1.
 - (c) Year two: From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024:
 - (i) 5% in respect of all EBU employees up to Paterson Grading B4.
 - (ii) 4 % in respect of all EBU employees in Paterson Grading C1.
- 1.(h) The only provisions of this Agreement that shall apply to extended bargaining unit employees shall be the increases referred to above, the provisions of clause 77 only as from December 2018, clause 54, clause 69, and schedule 4 item 8 (Wellness Fund).

2. Night-shift allowance

(1) The following night-shift allowances shall be payable to employees for whom minimum wages are prescribed:

(a)

Category of Employee	Period: From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August2022
Employees who perform more than one hour of night work	An allowance of R14.55 beyond one hour and R2.63 for every hour in excess thereof; or by a reduction of ordinary hours of work

(b)

Category of Employee	Period: From 1 September 2022 to 28 February 2023	
Employees who perform more than one hour of night work	An allowance of R14.70 beyond one hour and R2.65 for every hour in excess thereof; or by a reduction of ordinary hours of work	

(c)

Category of Employee	Period: From 1 March 2023 to 29 February 2024	
Employees who perform more than one hour of night work	An allowance of R15.43 beyond one hour and R2.78 for every hour in excess thereof; or by a reduction of ordinary hours of work	

3. Consolidated allowance

The consolidated allowance is payable in terms of clause 63 (7).

Period:	Period:	Period:
1 March 2022 or date to be	1 September 2022	1 March 2023 until
determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022	until 28 February 2023	29 February 2024
R105 per month	R106.05	R111.35

4. Subsistence and Cross Border allowance

(a) Subsistence Allowance

The Subsistence allowance payable in terms of clause 36A of the Main Agreement, must be paid as per the schedule hereunder:

Subsistence Allowance:

Period: From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022

- (a) R52.70 for each period of absence within the borders of the Republic of South Africa
- (b) R45.53 for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence

Total (absence plus 3 meals) R189.29

Subsistence Allowance:

Period: From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023

- (a) R53.23for each period of absence within the borders of the Republic of South Africa
- (b) R45.98 for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence.

Total (absence plus 3 meals) R191.17

Subsistence Allowance:

Period: From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024

(a) R55.89 for each period of absence within the borders of the Republic of South Africa

(b) R48.28 for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence.

Total (absence plus 3 meals)R200.73

(b) Cross Border Allowance

The Cross Border allowance payable in terms of clause 36B of the Main Agreement, must be paid as per the schedule hereunder:

Cross Border Allowance:

Period: From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022

(a) R132.63 for each period of absence outside the borders of the Republic of South Africa

(b) R81.93for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence.

Total (absence plus 3 meals) R378.42

Cross Border Allowance:

Period: From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023

(a) R133.95 for each period of absence within the borders of the Republic of South Africa

(b) R82.75 for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence.

Total (absence plus 3 meals) R382.20

Cross Border Allowance:

Period: From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024

(a) R140.65 for each period of absence outside the borders of the Republic of South Africa

(b) R86.89 for each of the three daily meal intervals during such absence.

Total (absence plus 3 meals) R401.32

5. Dangerous Goods Driver Limitation of Hours Allowance

The allowance that must be paid to Dangerous Goods Drivers in terms of clause 60 of the Main Collective Agreement is:

- (a) R122.72 if the client restricts the driver's hours of work to 12 hours or less. This amount is to be increased as follows:
 - (i) Year 1: (From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022) R128.86
 - (ii) Year 1: (From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023) R130.15
 - (iii) Year 2: (From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024) R136.65

- (b) R78.89 if the client restricts the driver's hours of work to 13 hours or less, but not less than 12. This amount is to be increased as follows:
 - (i) Year 1: (From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022) R82.83
 - (ii) Year 1: (From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023) R83.66
 - (iii) Year 2: (From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024) R87.85
- (c) R43.83 if the client restricts the driver's hours of work to 14 hours or less, but not less than 13. This amount is to be increased as follows:
 - (i) Year 1: (From 1 March 2022 for employers and employees of the industry or date to be determined by the Minister but not earlier than 1 March 2022 until 31 August 2022) R46.02
 - (ii) Year 1: (From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023 R46.48
 - (iii) Year 2: (From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024) R48.80

6. Dual Driver Subsistence

- (1) The dual-driver subsistence shall be as follows:
 - Year 1: (Date to be determined by the Minister until 28 February 2023)
 R285.68 per day (Absence plus 3 meals)
 (3 meal allowances of R36.55each and base portion of R176.04 per shift)
 subject to Clause 67A of this agreement.
 - (ii) Year 1: (From 1 September 2022 until 28 February 2023)
 R288.54 per day (Absence plus 3 meals)
 (3 meal allowances of R36.92 each and base portion of R177.80 per shift)
 subject to Clause 67A of this agreement.
 - (iii) Year 2: (From 1 March 2023 until 29 February 2024)
 R302.97 per day (Absence plus 3 meals)
 (3 meal allowances of R38.77 each and base portion of R186.69 per shift)
 subject to Clause 67A of this agreement.
- (2) A driver who does not qualify for the standard subsistence allowance as per clause 36A of the Main Collective Agreement, will receive the difference between

the Dual Driver Subsistence Allowance and the standard subsistence allowance as specified in clause 36A of the Main Collective Agreement.

7. Membership: Provident / Pension Fund

- (1) Every employee for whom minimum wages are prescribed in Schedule 5 of this Collective Agreement shall at all times be a member of a provident or pension fund which is registered in terms of the provisions of the Pension Funds Act, 24 of 1956 as amended.
- (2) The non-payment of provident/pension fund contributions deducted by employers is a criminal offence in terms of the Financial Sector Regulation Act, 09 of 2017."

Signed at Johannesburg, for and on behalf of the parties to the Council, this 25th day of January 2022.

J Mazibuko

Chairperson of the Council

PRW Meier

Deputy Chairperson of the Council

CM Ndlovu

National Secretary of

the Council